the deviation remain significant for the depth (see
Fig. 3). For the grid study, we used the rheology
that was measured before the experiment in the
channel (Debiane 2000). The typical errors
associated with rheometrical measurements lead to
uncertainties on the order of 30 %. Difference
appear on rheological parameters when they are
re-evaluated on the base of the flow characteristics
observed during the experiments. The yield stress
increases by 14 % and the consistency decreases
by 4 % (Debiane 2000). Only the flow index
remains constant. Thereby we assessed the
sensitivity of the CFD results to the changes of the
Herschel-Bulkley parameters. The objective is to
validate the model for the rheological set-up
including the lowest deviations with experimental
data. The mesh is fixed with the fine grid to study
the variations of the rheological parameters
independently. We arbitrarily varied each
parameter by +30 % and -30 % (relative to
experimental values). For all simulations the
creeping viscosity η0 is arbitrarily fixed in the
regularization law (η0

+ = 2.6e4). Table 5
summarizes the configurations we tested.

Table 5 Rheological parameters for the
sensitivity study.

Configuration τ+ K n

Exp. rheology 1 4.60 0.39

+ 30 % on τC 1.3 4.60 0.39
- 30 % on τC 0.7 4.60 0.39

+ 30 % on K 1 5.98 0.39

- 30 % on K 1 3.22 0.39
+ 30 % on n 1 4.60 0.507

- 30 % on n 1 4.60 0.273

Similar to mesh study, we plotted backwater curves
(see Figs. 4, 5, 6) and estimated the normal depths
(see Table 6).

We note the results are sensitive to the rheology as
they differ from those obtained with experimental
rheology (see Sec. 4.1.1). Figure 7 sums up the
[

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

0.60 0.65 0.70 0.75 0.80 0.85 0.90 0.95 1.00 1.05 1.10

h+

x+

3D results with coarse grid 3D results with intermediate grid
3D results with fine grid Experimental data (Debiane 2000)
Analytical model (Piau 1996)

N. Schaer et al. / JAFM, Vol. 11, No.4, pp. 971-982, 2018.